

Unaudited Fourth Quarter Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements and Dividend Announcement for the period ended 30 June 2021

The board of directors (the “**Board**”) of Astaka Holdings Limited (the “**Company**”, and together with its subsidiaries, the “**Group**”) is pleased to announce the unaudited consolidated condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Group for the period ended 30 June 2021. Such quarterly reporting announcement is mandatory, made pursuant to the Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited’s (“**SGX-ST**”) requirements, as required under Rule 705(2C) of the SGX-ST Listing Manual Section B: Rules of Catalyst (the “**Catalist Rules**”).

A. Condensed interim consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

	Note	Group			Group		
		3 months ended		Change %	12 months ended		Change %
		30/06/2021 (Unaudited) RM'000	30/06/2020 (Unaudited) RM'000		30/06/2021 (Unaudited) RM'000	30/06/2020 (Audited) RM'000	
Revenue	5	707	29,566	(97.6)	43,584	201,311	(78.3)
Cost of sales		(564)	(28,568)	(98.0)	(30,500)	(187,373)	(83.7)
Gross profit		143	998	(85.7)	13,084	13,938	(6.1)
Other income		65	11	490.9	228	47	385.1
Selling and distribution expenses		(84)	(115)	(27.0)	(805)	(2,107)	(61.8)
Administrative expenses		(3,302)	(1,751)	88.6	(13,543)	(20,342)	(33.4)
Other expenses		(419)	(543)	(22.8)	(2,139)	(3,637)	(41.2)
Results from operating activities		(3,597)	(1,400)	156.9	(3,175)	(12,101)	(73.8)
Finance income		19	750	(97.5)	213	932	(77.1)
Finance costs		(2,125)	(1,868)	13.8	(7,912)	(7,022)	12.7
Net finance costs		(2,106)	(1,118)	88.4	(7,699)	(6,090)	26.4
Loss before income tax		(5,703)	(2,518)	126.5	(10,874)	(18,191)	(40.2)
Tax (expense)/credit	8	-	-	-	(1,360)	108	n.m.
Loss for the period, representing total comprehensive loss for the period		(5,703)	(2,518)	126.5	(12,234)	(18,083)	(32.3)
Total comprehensive loss attributable to:							
Owners of the Company		(5,184)	(4,198)	23.5	(14,657)	(20,753)	(29.4)
Non-controlling interests		(519)	1,680	(130.9)	2,423	2,670	(9.3)
Total comprehensive loss for the period		(5,703)	(2,518)	126.5	(12,234)	(18,083)	(32.3)
Loss per share attributable to the owners of the Company							
Basic and diluted loss per share (cents per share)		(0.28)	(0.22)	n.m.	(0.78)	(1.11)	n.m.

n.m. – not meaningful

The basic and fully diluted LPS (calculated based on the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue) were the same as there were no potentially dilutive ordinary shares in issue as at 30 June 2021 and 30 June 2020.

B. Condensed interim statement of financial position

	Note	Group		Company	
		30/06/2021 (Unaudited)	30/06/2020 (Audited)	30/06/2021 (Unaudited)	30/06/2020 (Audited)
		RM'000	Note A RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Assets					
Property, plant and equipment	10	415	855	-	-
Investment in subsidiaries		-	-	811,832	811,832
Non-current assets		415	855	811,832	811,832
Development properties	11	457,379	454,906	-	-
Contract costs		-	1,229	-	-
Contract assets		3,514	13,351	-	-
Trade and other receivables		23,314	20,475	49	41
Tax recoverable		692	1,846	-	-
Cash and cash equivalents		9,222	19,011	308	595
Current assets		494,121	510,818	357	636
Total assets		494,536	511,673	812,189	812,468
Equity					
Share capital	14	259,384	259,384	1,455,079	1,455,079
Merger reserve		(10,769)	(10,769)	-	-
Capital reserve		-	-	1,419	1,419
Accumulated losses		(168,459)	(153,802)	(647,719)	(647,710)
Equity attributable to owners of the Company		80,156	94,813	808,779	808,788
Non-controlling interests		6,302	(2,981)	-	-
Total equity		86,458	91,832	808,779	808,788
Liabilities					
Lease liabilities	12	44	227	-	-
Non-current liabilities		44	227	-	-
Contract liabilities		-	3,406	-	-
Trade and other payables	15	286,659	310,534	373	639
Amount due to related parties		108,652	94,197	3,037	3,041
Lease liabilities	12	219	412	-	-
Loans and borrowings	13	12,204	11,065	-	-
Current tax liabilities		300	-	-	-
Current liabilities		408,034	419,614	3,410	3,680
Total liabilities		408,078	419,841	3,410	3,680
Total equity and liabilities		494,536	511,673	812,189	812,468

Note A:

Differences between the figures set out herein and the figures set out in the Company's annual report for the financial year ended 30 June 2020 are due to rounding.

C. Condensed interim statement of changes in equity

Group (Unaudited)

	Share capital RM'000	Merger reserve RM'000	Accumulated losses RM'000	Total RM'000	Non-controlling interest RM'000	Total Equity RM'000
Balance as at 1 July 2020	259,384	(10,769)	(153,802)	94,813	(2,981)	91,832
Loss and total comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	(14,657)	(14,657)	2,423	(12,234)
Transactions with owners, recognised directly in equity						
<i>Contribution by and distributions to owner</i>						
Capital injection in a subsidiary by non-controlling interests	-	-	-	-	6,860	6,860
Balance as at 30 June 2021	259,384	(10,769)	(168,459)	80,156	6,302	86,458

Group (Unaudited)

	Share capital RM'000	Merger reserve RM'000	Accumulated losses RM'000	Total RM'000	Non-controlling interest RM'000	Total Equity RM'000
Balance as at 1 July 2019	259,384	(10,769)	(133,049)	115,566	(5,651)	109,915
Loss and total comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	(20,753)	(20,753)	2,670	(18,083)
Balance as at 30 June 2020	259,384	(10,769)	(153,802)	94,813	(2,981)	91,832

Company (Unaudited)

	Share capital RM'000	Capital reserve RM'000	Accumulated losses RM'000	Total equity RM'000
Balance as at 1 July 2020	1,455,079	1,419	(647,710)	808,788
Loss and total comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	(9)	(9)
Balance as at 30 June 2021	1,455,079	1,419	(647,719)	808,779

Company (Unaudited)

	Share capital RM'000	Capital reserve RM'000	Accumulated losses RM'000	Total equity RM'000
Balance as at 1 July 2019	1,455,079	1,419	(518,712)	937,786
Loss and total comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	(128,998)	(128,998)
Balance as at 30 June 2020	1,455,079	1,419	(647,710)	808,788

D. Condensed interim consolidated statement of cash flows

	Notes	Group	
		12 months ended	
		30/06/2021 (Unaudited) RM'000	30/06/2020 (Audited) RM'000
Cash flows from operating activities			
Loss before income tax		(10,874)	(18,191)
Adjustments for:			
Accruals for late payment interests	7.1	1,480	1,401
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	7.1	519	535
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	7.1	(12)	-
Interest expense	7.1	7,912	7,022
Interest income	7.1	(213)	(918)
(Reversal of)/Accrual for liquidated ascertained damages	7.1	(652)	1,214
Reversal of foreseeable loss on development properties	11	(735)	(678)
Unrealised loss on foreign exchange		51	114
Total operating cash flows before movements in working capital		(2,524)	(9,501)
Changes in working capital:			
Development properties		(1,738)	12,900
Contract costs		1,229	10,150
Contract assets and liabilities		6,431	(17,608)
Trade and other receivables		(2,839)	105,885
Trade and other payables		(25,175)	(70,386)
Cash (used in)/generated from operations		(24,616)	31,440
Tax refund		853	902
Tax paid		(759)	(5,882)
Net cash (used in)/generated from operating activities		(24,522)	26,460
Cash flows from investing activities			
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment	10	(79)	(136)
Decrease/(Increase) in fixed deposit pledged		3,574	(998)
Interest received		213	918
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment		12	-
Net cash generated from/(used in) investing activities		3,720	(216)
Cash flows from financing activities			
Advances from affiliated corporations		16,728	12,116
Advances from a controlling shareholder		-	30,000
Capital injection in a subsidiary by non-controlling interests		6,860	-
Interest paid		(4,518)	(11,236)
Proceeds from drawdown of term loans		-	1,139
Repayment to affiliated corporations		(2,700)	(4,977)
Repayment to bank overdraft		-	(17,000)
Repayment to trade and other payables		(2,500)	(12,418)
Repayment to term loan		(822)	-
Repayment to lease liabilities		(368)	(370)
Net cash generated from/(used in) financing activities		12,680	(2,746)
Net (decrease)/ increase in cash and cash equivalents		(8,122)	23,498
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 July		4,082	(19,302)
Effect of exchange rate fluctuation on cash held		(54)	(114)
Cash and cash equivalents as at 30 June		(4,094)	4,082

For the purposes of representing the consolidated statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents comprise the following:

	30/06/2021 (Unaudited) RM'000	30/06/2020 (Audited) RM'000
Cash and bank balances	9,222	19,011
(-) Bank overdrafts	(11,888)	(9,927)
(-) Fixed deposit pledged	(1,428)	(5,002)
Cash and cash equivalents per consolidated statement of cash flows	(4,094)	4,082

E. Notes to the condensed interim consolidation financial statements

1. Corporate information

Astaka Holdings Limited is incorporated in Singapore and listed on the SGX Catalist. These condensed interim consolidated financial statements as at and for the period ended 30 June 2021 comprise the Company and its subsidiaries. The principal activity of the Company is that of investment holding and the principal activity of the Group is property development. As announced on 13 July 2021, the Group has changed its financial year end (“FYE”) from 30 June to 31 December (the “Change of FYE”). Following the Change of FYE, the current financial year of the Company will end on 31 December 2021, and the next set of audited financial statements for the financial period ending 31 December 2021 will cover a period of 18 months from 1 July 2020 to 31 December 2021 (“FY2021”). Thereafter, the financial year of the Company will commence on 1 January each year, and end on 31 December each year.

2. Going concern

The Group incurred a net loss of RM12.23 million for the period ended 30 June 2021 (30 June 2020: RM18.08 million) and, as of 30 June 2021, the Group reported net current assets of RM86.09 million (30 June 2020: RM91.20 million), for which current assets comprised mainly development properties amounting to RM457.38 million (30 June 2020: RM454.91 million), representing the completed properties held for sale, properties in the course of development and future phases of land to be developed. In light of the weak sentiment surrounding the Malaysian residential property sector, prolonged closures of international borders and the disruption caused by the COVID-19 pandemic arising from, *inter alia*, the nationwide “total lockdown” imposed by the Malaysian government since 1 June 2021, the Group may not be able to generate sufficient operating cash flows for the next 18 months to cover its operating costs and settle its current liabilities. Furthermore, a subsidiary of the Group has defaulted on the settlement to a main contractor. The details of the default of settlement are disclosed in Note 15.

The above matters represent material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt on the ability of the Group and of the Company to continue as a going concern and therefore, the Group and the Company may not be able to realise their assets and discharge their liabilities in the normal course of business.

Notwithstanding the above, the condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis. To support the condensed interim consolidated financial statements having been prepared on going concern basis and to ensure the adequacy of funds required to meet the Group’s obligations and working capital needs, the Group has prepared an 18-month consolidated cash flow forecast from 1 July 2021. In preparing the 18-month consolidated cash flow forecast, the Group exercised judgement and made certain key assumptions and basis of judgements including the following:

- (i) Within the next 18 months, the Director is of the view that the Group is able to sell certain completed properties as planned during the forecasted period.
- (ii) During the financial period, the Group is still in the midst of negotiating with the main contractor on a revised settlement agreement and repayment schedule for the outstanding sum owing to the main contractor.

- (iii) Continuing support from its controlling shareholder of the Company. The controlling shareholder of the Company has undertaken to provide the necessary financial support to the Group to enable it to continue its operations and to pay its debts as and when they fall due. Furthermore, pursuant to the loan agreement entered into between Astaka Padu Sdn Bhd (“**APSB**”), and DMR Holdings Sdn Bhd (“**DMR Holdings**”), an associate of the Controlling Shareholder of the Company, Dato’ Daing A Malek Bin Daing A Rahman (“**Dato Malek**”), dated 17 June 2020 and the supplemental loan agreement dated 3 November 2020 (collectively known as the “**DMR Loan Agreements**”), APSB has drawn down RM27.70 million of the loan, with RM32.30 million available for further drawdown as at 30 June 2021. Please refer to the circular issued by the Company on 9 October 2020 for more details on the DMR Loan Agreements.

The directors of the Company believe that the Group and the Company will be able to continue operations in the foreseeable future, and that the preparation of the accompanying condensed interim consolidated financial statements on a going concern basis is appropriate.

If the going concern assumption were inappropriate, the Group may be unable to discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business and, adjustments may have to be made to reflect the situation that assets may need to be realised other than in the normal course of business and at amounts which could differ significantly from the amounts at which they are currently recorded in the statements of financial position. In addition, the Group may have to reclassify non-current assets and liabilities to current assets and liabilities respectively. No such adjustments have been made to the consolidated condensed interim financial statements.

3. Basis of preparation

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the three-month period ended 30 June 2021 have been prepared in accordance with SFRS(I) 1-34 *Interim Financial Reporting* issued by the Accounting Standards Council Singapore. The condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not include all the information required for a complete set of financial statements. However, selected explanatory notes are included to explain events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the Group's financial position and performance of the Group since the last annual financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2020.

The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the previous financial year which were prepared in accordance with the SFRS(I)s, except for the adoption of new and amended standards as set out in Note 3.1.

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements are presented in Malaysia Ringgit (“**RM**”) which is also the functional currency of the Company.

3.1 New and amended standards adopted by the Group

The Group has adopted the applicable revised Singapore Financial Reporting Standards (International) (“**SFRS(I)**”) that are mandatory for the accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2021.

The following is the amended SFRS(I), SFRS(I) Interpretations and amendments to SFRS(I) that are relevant to, the Group:

- Amendments to SFRS(I) 16 COVID-19 Related Rent Concessions

The adoption of the above amended SFRS(I) did not have any significant impact on the financial statements of the Group.

3.2. Use of judgements and estimates

In preparing the condensed interim consolidated financial statements, management has made judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The significant judgements made by management in applying the Group's accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 30 June 2020.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods affected.

3.2.1 Critical judgements made in applying the Group's accounting policies

Identifying performance obligations, measuring progress and measuring estimated variable consideration included in transaction price

Under the terms of the contract, the Group contracts with customers to build and deliver a specified building unit in accordance with the plans and specifications set out in the contract. The contract includes the specified building unit and an undivided share in the land and the common property. The analysis of whether the contract comprises one or more performance obligations, the method used to measure progress for revenue recognition, the amounts to be included as fulfilment cost for calculating the percentage of completion and estimated variable consideration included in the transaction price represent areas requiring critical judgement by the Group.

3.2.2 Key sources of estimation uncertainty

Completeness of trade and other payables

The Group records the construction costs of development properties at each reporting date based on certified claims submitted by the main contractors. The Group also accrues the construction costs by relying on the estimates of claims prepared by quantity surveyors in relation to those physical work done performed by the main contractors but yet to be submitted by the main contractors to the Group at the reporting dates. The actual certified claims may differ from the accrued construction costs and the difference may affect the Group's results. The carrying amount of the Group's trade and other payables as at 30 June 2021 was RM286,659,000 (30 June 2020: RM310,534,000).

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment

The Group depreciates the property, plant and equipment ("PPE") over their estimated useful lives after taking into account of their estimated residual values. The estimated useful life reflects management's estimate of the period that the Group intends to derive future economic benefits from the use of the Group's PPE. Management estimates the useful lives of these PPE to be within 2 to 5 years. Changes in the expected level of usage and technological developments could affect the economics, useful lives and the residual values of these assets which could then consequentially impact future depreciation charges. The carrying amounts of the Group's PPE at 30 June 2021 were RM415,000 (30 June 2020: RM855,000).

Estimation of allowance for foreseeable losses for development properties and impairment losses for contract costs

The Group assesses at every reporting date whether any allowance for foreseeable losses and impairment losses is required. The allowance for foreseeable losses and impairment losses is estimated after taking into account estimated selling prices and estimated total construction costs. The estimated selling prices are based on prevailing market trends in relation to the recent transactions of comparable properties in Malaysia. The estimated total construction costs are based on future costs to complete the projects and development plans of the Group, taking into consideration available industry data, status of construction progress, deviation in design plans, cost overruns and current market factors.

Based on the assessment, no additional allowance for foreseeable losses on development properties and impairment losses for contract costs were recognised by the Group at 30 June 2021 and 30 June 2020.

Measurement of Expected Credit Losses (“ECL”) of trade receivables

The Group uses an allowance matrix to measure ECL for trade receivables. The ECL rates are based on the Group’s historical loss experience of the customers, for the last 3 years prior to the reporting date for various customer groups that are assessed by adjusted for forward looking factors specific to the debtors and the economic environment which could affect the ability of the debtors to settle the trade receivables. In considering the impact of the economic environment on the ECL rates, the Group assesses, for example, the gross domestic production growth rates of the country (i.e., Malaysia). The Group adjusts, as necessary, the allowance matrix at each reporting date. Such estimation of the ECL rates may not be representative of the actual default in the future. The expected loss allowance on the Group’s trade receivables as at 30 June 2021 was RMNil (30 June 2020: RMNil).

Provision for income taxes

The Group has exposure to income taxes in several jurisdictions of which a portion of these taxes arose from certain transactions and computations for which the ultimate tax determination is uncertain during the ordinary course of business. The Group recognises liabilities expected tax issues based on their best estimates of the likely taxes due. Where the final tax outcome of these matters is different from the amounts that were initially recognised, such differences will impact the income tax and deferred tax provisions in the period in which such determination is made. The carrying amount of the Group’s income tax as at 30 June 2021 was net recoverable of RM392,000 (30 June 2020: tax recoverable of RM1,846,000).

Impairment of investment in subsidiaries

At the end of interim financial period, an assessment is made on whether there are indicators that the Company’s investment in subsidiaries should be impaired or that an impairment loss recognised in prior periods may no longer exist or may have decreased. Where applicable, the Group’s and the Company’s determination of the recoverable value is based on the estimation of the value-in-use of the applicable assets as defined in SFRS(I) 1-36 *Impairment of Assets* by forecasting the expected future cash flows for a period up to 5 years, using a suitable discount rate in order to calculate the present value of those cash flows. The Company’s carrying amounts of investment in subsidiaries as at 30 June 2020 was RM811,832,000 (2020: RM811,832,000).

4. Seasonal operations

The Group’s businesses are not affected significantly by seasonal or cyclical factors during the financial period.

5. Segment and revenue information

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the Board of Directors. The Board of Directors is responsible for allocating resources and assessing performance of the operating segments. The operating segments were determined based on the reports reviewed by management.

Geographic market information in relation to revenue of the Group is not presented as the Group’s revenue is substantially derived from Malaysia.

Management considers that the entire Group’s operations constitute a single segment which is in the business of property development in Malaysia. Management assesses the performance of the Group’s operations based on the profit before tax, total assets and total liabilities which are measured in a manner consistent with that of the consolidated financial statements.

5.1 Revenue

	Group		Group	
	3 months ended		12 months ended	
	30/06/2021 (Unaudited) RM'000	30/06/2020 (Audited) RM'000	30/06/2021 (Unaudited) RM'000	30/06/2020 (Audited) RM'000
Revenue from sale of development properties				
- transferred at a point in time	707	-	13,232	43,932
- transferred over time	-	29,566	30,352	157,379
	707	29,566	43,584	201,311

5.2 A breakdown of sales and operating profit/(loss) are as follows:

	Group		
	30 June 2021 (Unaudited) RM'000	30 June 2020 (Audited) RM'000	% increase/ (decrease)
Sales reported for the first half year	39,790	141,272	(71.8)
Operating profit/(loss) after tax before deducting minority interests reported for the first half year	(3,180)	(3,722)	(14.6)
Sales reported for the second half year	3,794	60,039	(93.7)
Operating loss after tax before deducting minority interests reported for the second half year	(11,477)	(17,031)	(32.6)

6. Financial assets and financial liabilities

Set out below is an overview of the financial assets and financial liabilities of the Group as at 30 June 2021 and 30 June 2020.

Note	Group		Company	
	30/06/2021 (Unaudited) RM'000	30/06/2020 (Audited) RM'000	30/06/2021 (Unaudited) RM'000	30/06/2020 (Audited) RM'000
Financial Assets not measured at fair value				
Trade and other receivables	22,285	19,749	-	-
Cash and cash equivalents	9,222	19,011	308	595
	31,507	38,760	308	595
Financial liabilities not measured at fair value				
Trade and other payables	15 (286,659)	(310,534)	(373)	(639)
Amount due to related parties	(108,652)	(94,197)	(3,037)	(3,041)
Loans and borrowings	13 (12,204)	(11,065)	-	-
Lease liabilities	12 (263)	(639)	-	-
	(407,778)	(416,435)	(3,410)	(3,680)

7 Loss before taxation

7.1 Significant items

Note	Group			
	3 months ended		12 months ended	
	30/06/2021 (Unaudited) RM'000	30/06/2020 (Unaudited) RM'000	30/06/2021 (Unaudited) RM'000	30/06/2020 (Audited) RM'000
Other Income				
Rental income	24	11	71	46
Forfeiture of payment from purchaser	25	-	25	-
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	-	-	12	-
Interest earned on deposit placed with Tenaga Nasional Berhad	-	-	44	-
Finance Income				
Interest income	19	733	213	918
Foreign exchange gain	-	3	-	9
Late payment interest charged to customers	-	14	-	5
Finance costs				
Interest expense	2,125	1,868	7,912	7,022
Expenses				
Accruals for late payment interests	369	391	1,480	1,401
Accrual for/(Reversal of) liquidated ascertained damages	-	868	(652)	1,214
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	126	317	519	535
Loss on foreign exchange	30	-	40	-
Manpower cost, including director remuneration	1,324	1,175	5,281	6,309
Reversal of foreseeable loss on development properties sold at carrying amount	-	-	-	(48,706)
Reversal of foreseeable loss on development properties sold at above carrying amount	(28)	-	(735)	(678)

7.2 Related party transactions

In addition to the related party information disclosed elsewhere in the condensed interim consolidated financial statements, the following significant transactions took place between the Group and related parties during the financial year on terms agreed between the parties concerned:

Note	Group			
	3 months ended		12 months ended	
	30/06/2021 (Unaudited) RM'000	30/06/2020 (Unaudited) RM'000	30/06/2021 (Unaudited) RM'000	30/06/2020 (Audited) RM'000
Affiliated corporations				
Advances from	10,000	5,000	22,700	5,000
Rental expenses	61	61	215	246
Interest expenses	445	34	1,158	184
Land costs paid/payable	665	4,422	3,099	10,733
A controlling shareholder of the Company				
Advances from	-	16,000	-	30,000
Rental expenses	41	41	163	41
Interest expenses	821	621	3,288	1,382

8 Taxation

The Group calculates the period income tax expense using the tax rate that would be applicable to the expected total annual earnings. The major components of income tax expense in the condensed interim consolidated statement of profit or loss are:

Note	Group			
	3 months ended		12 months ended	
	30/06/2021 (Unaudited) RM'000	30/06/2020 (Unaudited) RM'000	30/06/2021 (Unaudited) RM'000	30/06/2020 (Audited) RM'000
Current tax expense/(credit)				
Current year	-	-	878	(108)
Adjustment for prior year	-	-	482	-
Tax expense/(credit)	-	-	1,360	(108)

9 Net asset value

	Group		Company	
	30/06/2021 (Unaudited) RM'000	30/06/2020 (Audited) RM'000	30/06/2021 (Unaudited) RM'000	30/06/2020 (Audited) RM'000
Net Asset Value ⁽¹⁾ ("NAV") (RM'000)	80,156	94,813	808,779	808,788
Number of ordinary shares in issue	1,869,434,303	1,869,434,303	1,869,434,303	1,869,434,303
NAV per ordinary share (RM'sen)	4.29	5.07	43.26	43.26

Note:

(1) NAV attributable to owners of the Company.

10 Property, plant and equipment

During the financial period ended 30 June 2021, the Group acquired assets amounting to RM79,000 (30 June 2020: RM136,000).

11 Development properties

	Group	
	30 June 2021 (Unaudited) RM'000	30 June 2020 (Audited) RM'000
Completed properties held for sale:		
- completed properties (i)	222,682	186,600
Properties in the course of development (on-going projects):		
- unsold units (ii)	-	39,548
- properties for development representing mainly land, at cost (iii)	234,697	228,758
	<u>457,379</u>	<u>454,906</u>

Completed properties held for sale:

(i) Completed properties held for sale

The amount relates primarily to cost attributable to the completed properties held for sale.

	Group	
	30 June 2021 (Unaudited) RM'000	30 June 2020 (Audited) RM'000
Completed properties held for sale:		
- aggregate costs incurred	241,648	205,715
- allowance for foreseeable losses	(18,966)	(19,115)
	<u>222,682</u>	<u>186,600</u>

Properties in the course of development (on-going projects)

(ii) Unsold units

The amount relates primarily to cost attributable to the unsold units.

	Group	
	30 June 2021 (Unaudited) RM'000	30 June 2020 (Audited) RM'000
Unsold units:		
- aggregate costs incurred	-	40,134
- allowance for foreseeable losses	-	(586)
	<u>-</u>	<u>39,548</u>

The movement in allowance for foreseeable losses on development properties during the year is as follows:

	Group	
	30 June 2021 (Unaudited) RM'000	30 June 2020 (Audited) RM'000
At beginning of the year	19,701	69,085
Reversal of foreseeable loss on development properties sold at carrying amount	-	(48,706)
Reversal of foreseeable loss on development properties sold at above carrying amount	(735)	(678)
At 30 June	<u>18,966</u>	<u>19,701</u>

(iii) Securities

On 12 April 2017, a subsidiary of the Company, APSB has entered into a loan agreement with a main contractor and as a security under the loan agreement, a lien holder caveat has been created on certain lands owned by Saling Syabas Sdn Bhd (“SSSB”), non-controlling shareholder of Bukit Pelali Properties Sdn Bhd (“BPPSB”). SSSB is owned by the controlling shareholder of the Company, Dato Malek, and a director of the Company, Dato' Zamani Bin Kasim. The said lands are located in Bukit Pelali, Pengerang (“BPP”) (developed by BPPSB), Johor, Malaysia, which the Group has the sole and exclusive development rights to develop its development properties. As at 30 June 2021, the Group has recorded an amount owing to a main contractor of approximately RM31,615,000 (30 June 2020: RM34,115,000) and had incurred and recorded RM43,779,195 (30 June 2020: RM43,273,830) in development properties for the share of master infrastructure costs on the said lands.

12 Lease liabilities

	Group	
	30 June 2021 (Unaudited) RM'000	30 June 2020 (Audited) RM'000
Amount repayable within one year or on demand:		
- Secured	136	143
- Unsecured	83	269
Amount repayable after one year:		
- Secured	44	144
- Unsecured	-	83
	<u>263</u>	<u>639</u>

The Group's hire purchase financing facilities of RM692,000 (30 June 2020: RM692,000) are secured by its underlying assets.

13 Loans and borrowings

	Group	
	30 June 2021 (Unaudited) RM'000	30 June 2020 (Audited) RM'000
Amount repayable within one year or on demand:		
- Secured		
Term loan	316	1,138
Bank overdraft	11,888	9,927
	<u>12,204</u>	<u>11,065</u>

As at 30 June 2021, the Group's financing facilities of RM13,200,000 (30 June 2020: RM11,200,000) are secured against the fixed deposits of the controlling shareholder of the Company, Dato' Malek and secured by the first open monies legal charge over the land held under Lot PTD 6009, Mukim of Pengerang, District of Kota Tinggi, Johor, which is owned by SSSB. For more details, please refer to Note 15 of the notes to the condensed interim consolidation financial statements.

14 Share capital

	30 June 2021			30 June 2020		
	Number of shares	Group Amount RM'000	Company Amount RM'000	Number of shares	Group Amount RM'000	Company Amount RM'000
At beginning and end of the period/year	1,869,434,303	259,384	1,455,079	1,869,434,303	259,384	1,455,079

The Company did not hold any treasury shares as at 30 June 2021 and 30 June 2020.

There were no outstanding convertibles as at 30 June 2021 and 30 June 2020.

The Company's subsidiaries do not hold any shares in the Company as at 30 June 2021 and at 30 June 2020.

There was no sale, transfer, disposal, cancellation and use of treasury shares or subsidiary holdings during, and at the end of, the three months financial period ended 30 June 2021.

15. Trade and other payables

	Group		Company	
	30/06/2021 (Unaudited) RM'000	30/06/2020 (Audited) RM'000	30/06/2021 (Unaudited) RM'000	30/06/2020 (Audited) RM'000
Trade payables	243,570	256,655	-	-
Other payables	9,969	19,720	373	639
Accrued land costs	4,609	7,709	-	-
Accrued transaction costs	12,283	13,290	-	-
Accrued expenses	16,228	13,160	-	-
	286,659	310,534	373	639

On 12 April 2017, APSB, a subsidiary of the Company, entered into a loan agreement (the "**Loan Agreement**") with a main contractor, China State Construction Engineering (M) Sdn Bhd ("**CSCE**") to convert the outstanding trade payables of RM46,532,461 due to CSCE under the letter of award dated 18 December 2014 and a construction agreement dated 2 August 2015 between APSB and CSCE (collectively, the "**Contract**") into a loan (the "**Loan**"). The Loan is subject to an interest rate of 8.5% per annum commencing from 30 June 2017 until the date of full repayment of the loan. As security for the Loan, certain land parcels located in Bukit Pelali, which are owned by SSSB and over which a subsidiary, Bukit Pelali Properties Sdn Bhd holds development rights, were secured to CSCE. APSB has defaulted on the settlement to CSCE and these amounts remained unsettled as at 1 July 2017, 30 June 2018, 30 June 2019 and 30 June 2020. In addition, APSB has also previously received letters of demands dated 2 October 2018, 1 February 2019 and 11 July 2019 from the solicitor of CSCE to demand the payments of the total trade payable amounts of RM125,347,303 (inclusive of the overdue trade payable amounts of RM46,532,461) relating to the Loan Agreement and Contract, and interest thereon.

On 1 October 2019, APSB entered into a settlement agreement with CSCE to settle the remaining outstanding balances of RM74,390,000 (inclusive of interests) in instalments until 30 June 2020 (the "**Settlement Agreement**"). The Settlement Agreement constitutes full and final settlement between APSB and CSCE for all claims and disputes in relation to the Contract and Loan Agreement, subject to the terms and conditions of the Settlement Agreement. Following the execution of the Settlement

Agreement, CSCE issued a letter of withdrawal to the Group confirming the withdrawal of its claims of RM125,347,303 and all demands that it had made against the Group.

On 8 April 2020, APSB received a letter of default dated 3 April 2020 by email from CSCE in relation to the Settlement Agreement and on 1 July 2020, setting out, *inter alia*, APSB's failure to pay RM5,000,000 that was due and payable by APSB to CSCE under the Settlement Agreement for the month of February 2020 and March 2020.

On 1 July 2020, APSB received a letter of demand from CSCE in relation to the Settlement Agreement (the "**Letter of Demand**"). Pursuant to the Letter of Demand, CSCE claimed that it is entitled to immediately initiate legal proceedings against the Group for the entire unpaid portion of the settlement sum and any other amount due including interest without any further reference to the Group, including but not limited to:

- (i) initiating adjudication in accordance with the Construction Industry Payment and Adjudication Act 2012 ("**CIPAA**"); and/or
- (ii) commencing winding up proceedings against the Group.

Pursuant to the Letter of Demand, CSCE demanded that APSB paid CSCE the outstanding sums (together with applicable interests) within seven (7) days from the date of the Letter of Demand, failing which CSCE would initiate legal proceedings against APSB to recover the outstanding sums.

On 2 July 2020, the Company announced among others, that following receipt of the Letter of Demand, the management of APSB would (i) continue to engage CSCE to negotiate a further extension of time and/or a revised Settlement Agreement as APSB's ability to repay the outstanding sums under the Settlement Agreement has been impeded as a result of the government of Malaysia's imposition of the Movement Control Order to curb the spread of COVID-19, and the weak property market sentiment in Malaysia, especially the high-end condominium/service apartment sector; and (ii) verify the payments due to CSCE as set out in the Letter of Demand.

On 25 November 2020, APSB received a payment claim from CSCE for amounts owing by APSB to CSCE (the "**Payment Claim**"). Pursuant to the Payment Claim:

- (i) CSCE claims against APSB for the sum of RM50,878,046.41 and interest thereon (being RM5,824,944.96 calculated as at 25 November 2020), pursuant to Section 5 of the CIPAA; and
- (ii) CSCE's cause of action is based on breach of the terms of payment contained in the Settlement Agreement which is to provide for the payment of works done under the Contract.

In addition, CSCE specified that it would claim for costs against APSB in the adjudication proceedings and/or other legal proceedings and reserved their rights against APSB to make further and other claims arising from the Settlement Agreement against APSB. The Group appointed Sanjay Mohan Advocates & Solicitors ("**Sanjay Mohan**") as its Malaysian legal advisers to advise APSB on the Payment Claim and next steps.

On 7 December 2020, APSB responded to CSCE in relation to the Payment Claim through its Malaysian legal advisers, Sanjay Mohan (the "**Payment Response**"). In the Payment Response, APSB denied each and every claim set out in the Payment Claim (including setting out the merits of each defence in the Payment Response), and took the position that it has a valid counterclaim against CSCE for damages or liquidated damages for delay to the progress of works by CSCE, such that the amounts claimed by CSCE will be significantly reduced or negative.

Matter in the Kuala Lumpur High Court (the "KL Matter")

On 25 January 2021, APSB filed an originating summons in the Kuala Lumpur High Court ("**KL Court**") against CSCE ("**Originating Summons**") seeking for, amongst others, the following orders:

- (i) a declaration that the disputes between the APSB and the CSCE as set out in the Payment Claim do not fall within the ambit of the CIPAA;

- (ii) a declaration that the Payment Claim issued pursuant to Section 5 of the CIPAA is invalid, unlawful and an abuse of process; and
- (iii) an order restraining CSCE from commencing and/or proceeding with the adjudication proceedings based on the claims set out in the Payment Claim.

APSB had also filed a notice of application seeking for, *inter alia*, an interim injunction to prevent the CSCE from commencing and/or proceeding with the adjudication proceedings against the APSB pursuant to CIPAA until the disposal of the Originating Summons (the “**Notice of Application**”).

On 30 July 2021, the Company announced that the hearing of the originating summons and notice of application was heard on 26 July 2021 before the KL Court and is fixed for a decision on 6 August 2021.

On 10 August 2021, the Company announced that the KL Court had, on 6 August 2021, dismissed APSB’s Originating Summons and the Notice of Application, which were heard before the KL Court on 26 July 2021, with costs of RM 6,000 and RM 4,000 awarded to CSCE, respectively.

Matter in the High Court of Malaya at Johor Bahru (the “JB Matter”)

On 25 January 2021, APSB was served with a (i) sealed “Writ” dated 30 December 2020 (the “**Writ of Summons**”) and “Pernyataan Tuntutan” dated 30 December 2020 (the “**Statement of Claim**”) by CSCE in the High Court of Malaya at Johor Bahru (“**JB Court**”); and (ii) “Notis Pengurusan Kes Secara e-Review” dated 31 December 2020 (the “**e-Review Case Management Notice**”), in relation to the Payment Claim.

Pursuant to the Statement of Claim, CSCE claimed from the APSB: (i) the sum of RM50,878,046.41; (ii) interest to be calculated at the rate of 8.5% per annum in respect of the sums allowed under item (i) above, to be calculated from 1 September 2019 until the date of actual payment; (iii) costs; and (iv) any other or further relief that the JB Court deems fit to grant, including any applicable tax.

On 16 February 2021, APSB filed a stay of proceedings pending referral to arbitration pursuant to Section 10 of the Arbitration Act 2005 (“**Stay of Proceedings**”) in relation to CSCE’s Writ of Summons and Statement of Claim.

On 17 February 2021, APSB filed its Statement of Defence in response to CSCE’s Statement of Claim and counterclaimed for, *inter alia*, the sum of RM67,328,000 or such other sums as assessed by the JB Court for damages for the losses incurred by APSB as a result of the delays caused by CSCE to the progress of the works and a declaration that the loan agreement dated 12 April 2017 and the Settlement Agreement dated 1 October 2019 are unenforceable in law.

On 30 July 2021, the Company announced that hearing in relation to the Stay of Proceedings was heard before the JB Court on 26 July 2021 and is fixed for a decision on 1 September 2021.

16 Other information

16.1 Review

The condensed consolidated statement of financial position of the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively, the “**Group**”) as at 30 June 2021 and the related condensed consolidated profit or loss and other comprehensive income, condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity and condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the period then ended and certain explanatory notes have not been audited or reviewed by the Company’s auditors.

16.2 Where the latest financial statements are subject to an adverse opinion, qualified opinion or disclaimer of opinion:

- (a) Updates on the efforts taken to resolve each outstanding audit issue.
- (b) Confirmation from the Board that the impact of all outstanding audit issues on the financial statements have been adequately disclosed.

This is not required for any audit issue that is a material uncertainty relating to going concern.

Not applicable. Save for an audit issue that is a material uncertainty relating to going concern, the latest financial statements of the Group were not subject to an adverse opinion, qualified opinion or disclaimer of opinion.

16.3 Review of performance of the Group

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

Revenue

The decrease in revenue for the fourth quarter ended 30 June 2021 (“4QFY2021”) as compared to the fourth quarter ended 30 June 2020 (“4QFY2020”) was mainly due to the decrease in sales of the Group’s properties in light of the weak sentiment surrounding Malaysia’s residential property sector and the disruption caused by the COVID-19 pandemic. In addition, the decrease in revenue was also due to the completion of the phases 1B and 2A & 2B of BPP, and the Menara Majlis Bandaraya Johor Bahru (“**MBJB**”) project in the second quarter ended 31 December 2020 and financial year ended 30 June 2020, respectively.

Cost of Sales and Gross Profit

The decrease in cost of sales was in line with the decrease in sales and due to the reversal of foreseeable loss on development properties in view of the higher selling price on those inventories sold and as a result, the foreseeable loss on development properties which was previously provided was no longer applicable to those sold units.

Excluding the reversal of foreseeable loss on development properties for 4QFY2021, the Group would have recorded a gross profit of approximately RM115,000 in 4QFY2021 as compared to a gross profit of RM998,000 in 4QFY2020.

Other Income

Other income increased in 4QFY2021 mainly due to rental income received and forfeiture of payments collected from purchasers.

Finance Income

The decrease in finance income was mainly due to the decrease in interest received from the financial institution, the absence of foreign exchange gain, and the absence of late payment interest received from purchasers.

Expenses

Decrease in selling and distribution expenses in 4QFY2021 as compared to 4QFY2020 was mainly due to decrease in marketing expenses incurred for organising of events and roadshows.

Administrative expenses increased in 4QFY2021 mainly due to the following:

- i. quit rent and assessment of RM0.54 million (4QFY2020: reversal of RM2.50 million); and
- ii. manpower cost of RM1.32 million (4QFY2020: RM1.17 million).

However, the increase in administrative expenses in 4QFY2021 was partially offset by a decrease in the following:

- i. depreciation of PPE of RM126,000 (4QFY2020: RM317,000)
- ii. accrual for liquidated ascertained damage of RMNil (4QFY2020: RM868,000);
- iii. management fee and sinking fund of RM377,000 (4QFY2020: RM553,000); and
- iv. legal fee of RM222,000 (4QFY2020: RM617,000).

Other expenses decreased in 4QFY2021 mainly due to the lower provision of late payment interest on outstanding amount owing to a main contractor in 4QFY2021 as compared to 4QFY2020.

In 4QFY2021, the Group's finance cost relates mainly to (i) bank overdraft interest which amounted to approximately RM0.1 million, and (ii) interest expenses in relation to the loan agreements entered into by APSB, a subsidiary of the Company, which on aggregate, amounted to approximately RM2.0 million. The increase in interest expenses in relation to the loan agreements for 4QFY2021 was mainly due to the additional unsecured loan obtained from DMR Holdings at the interest rate of 8% per annum.

Consolidated statement of financial position

PPE decreased by RM440,000 from RM855,000 as at 30 June 2020 to RM415,000 as at 30 June 2021. This was mainly due to the depreciation charged during the financial period, which was partially offset by additions of new PPE.

Development properties increased by approximately RM2.5 million from RM454.9 million as at 30 June 2020 to RM457.4 million as at 30 June 2021. The increase was in line with the progress of the on-going construction of the Group's property development projects.

Decrease in contract cost and contract assets as at 30 June 2021 was due to the completion of phases 1B and 2A & 2B of BPP, and no contract liabilities were recorded as at 30 June 2021.

Trade and other receivables increased by approximately RM2.8 million from RM20.5 million as at 30 June 2020 to RM23.3 million as at 30 June 2021, mainly attributable to the stakeholder money received in respect of phase 1B of BPP, which were held by the solicitors of the Group. Such monies will be released to the Group upon the expiry of the defective period of the development properties. The increase was partially offset by the collection received from the BPP project during the financial period.

Tax recoverable recorded is in relation to the tax instalments made by the Group. Under the self-assessment system, every company is required to determine and submit an estimate of its tax payable for the respective year of assessment ("YOA"), and the estimate of tax payable shall not be less than eighty-five per cent of the revised estimate of tax payable in the immediately preceding YOA.

Trade and other payables decreased by approximately RM23.8 million from RM310.5 million as at 30 June 2020 to RM286.7 million as at 30 June 2021, mainly due to payments made during the financial period.

Amount due to related parties increased by approximately RM14.5 million from RM94.2 million as at 30 June 2020 to RM108.7 million as at 30 June 2021, which was mainly due to the Group drawing down approximately RM22.7 million from the loan facilities provided by DMR Holdings, at the interest rate of 8% per annum, which is repayable on demand. The purpose of the loan is to finance general corporate expenses and working capital needs. In addition, the increase in amount due to related parties was also attributable to the BPP land consideration payable to the joint venture partner, SSSB. Based on the terms of the development agreement entered into between BPPSB and SSSB, BPPSB shall pay SSSB 12.0% of the cash proceeds to be received from the individual purchasers of the properties in the BPP project, such amount to be capped at and shall not exceed the sum of RM165.0 million. Such increase was partially offset by the interest paid to and capital injection by the related parties during the financial period.

The current and non-current lease liabilities decreased by RM376,000 from RM639,000 as at 30 June 2020 to RM263,000 as at 30 June 2021. This was mainly due to the right-of-use assets leased by the Group, in which payments were made on a monthly basis according to the lease payment terms.

Current tax liabilities were recorded as a result of higher profit recorded by BPPSB as at 30 June 2021.

The increase in loans and borrowings was due to the additional drawdown of bank overdraft for financing the Group's property development projects and working capital. This was partially offset by the repayment made during the financial period.

Consolidated statement of cash flows

The Group reported a net cash outflow used in operating activities of approximately RM24.5 million as at 30 June 2021. This was primarily due to (i) cash outflow from operating activities prior to changes in working capital and (ii) the decrease in trade and other payables arising from the repayments made during the financial period, which was partially offset by (i) the decrease in contract assets as a result of progress billing issued for both MBBB and BPP projects and (ii) the decrease in trade and other receivables arising from the collection received from purchasers on progress billing issued.

Net cash inflow generated from investing activities of RM3.7 million was mainly due to the decrease in fixed deposit pledged, interest received from financial institution and the proceeds received from disposal of PPE as at 30 June 2021. The aforesaid was partially offset by the acquisition of PPE.

Net cash inflow generated from financing activities of RM12.7 million as at 30 June 2021 was mainly due to the additional loan drawdown from DMR Holdings amounting to approximately RM22.7 million and capital injection in BPPSB by SSSB amounting to approximately RM6.9 million. However, the aforesaid was offset by repayments of trade and other payables, term loan, lease liabilities as well as interest paid.

Included in the Year to Date ("YTD") June 2021 cash and bank balances is an amount of approximately RM813,000 (YTD June 2020: RM1.0 million) of which the bank accounts are maintained in accordance with Housing Development (Housing Development Account) Regulation 1991 in Malaysia. These accounts, which consist of monies received from purchasers, are for the payments of property development expenditure incurred. The surplus monies, if any, will be released to the respective subsidiaries upon the completion of the property development properties and after all property development expenditure have been fully settled.

16.4 Where a forecast, or a prospect statement, has been previously disclosed to shareholders, any variance between it and the actual results

No variance as the Group's financial results for 4QFY2021 and the twelve months ended 30 June 2021 were in line with the profit guidance released on 4 August 2021.

16.5 A commentary at the date of the announcement of the significant trends and competitive conditions of the industry in which the group operates and any known factors or events that may affect the group in the next reporting period and the next 12 months.

There have been no material developments since the business update released by the Company on 30 July 2021.

The Group expects overall sales performance to remain flat amidst the rise in Covid-19 infections in Malaysia, and the prolonged closures of international borders. The Group will continue to focus on clearing the completed inventories through various sales packages and promotions, including special rebates and discounts.

At the same time, the Group will continue to explore strategic alliances to develop phase 3 of One Bukit Senyum which spans approximately 7.65 acres and look out for new land banks in strategic locations within Johor for future developments in the form of land acquisition or joint venture.

The Group will also work towards the submission of a revised resumption of trading proposal ("**Revised Resumption Proposal**") to the SGX-ST by 31 December 2021, following the receipt of the no objection letter from the SGX-ST ("**No Objection Letter**") as set out in the announcement dated 20 January 2021. In compliance with requirements of the No Objection Letter, the Company has been providing monthly updates on the Company's operations and progress in meeting key milestones for its submission of a Revised Resumption Proposal to the SGX-ST, and will continue to do so via the SGXNET.

16.6 Dividend information

If a decision regarding dividend has been made: -

(a) Whether an interim (final) ordinary dividend has been declared (recommended); and

No dividend has been declared or recommended for 4QFY2021.

(b) (i) Amount per share (RM'sen)

Not applicable.

(ii) Previous corresponding period (RM'sen)

Not applicable. No dividend has been declared or recommended for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year.

(c) Whether the dividend is before tax, net of tax or tax exempt. If before tax or net of tax, state the tax rate and the country where the dividend is derived. (If the dividend is not taxable in the hands of shareholders, this must be stated).

Not applicable.

(d) The date the dividend is payable

Not applicable.

(e) The date on which Registrable Transfers received by the Company (up to 5.00 p.m.) will be registered before entitlements to the dividend are determined.

Not applicable.

(f) If no dividend has been declared (recommended), a statement to that effect and the reason(s) for the decision.

No dividend has been declared or recommended as the Group continues to incur losses attributable to owners of the Company in 4QFY2021.

16.7 Interested person transactions

The Group does not have a general mandate from its shareholders for recurring interested person transactions.

Name of interested person	Nature of relationship	Aggregate value of all interested person transactions during the financial period under review (excluding transactions less than S\$100,000 and transactions conducted under shareholders' mandate pursuant to Rule 920)	Aggregate value of all interested person transactions conducted under shareholders' mandate pursuant to Rule 920 (excluding transactions less than S\$100,000)
Dato' Malek	Controlling Shareholder	RM820,973 ⁽¹⁾	Not applicable
DMR Holdings	An associate of Dato' Malek	RM445,085 ⁽²⁾	Not applicable
SSSB	An associate of Dato' Malek	RM664,822 ⁽³⁾	Not applicable

Notes:

- (1) Dato' Malek, the controlling shareholder of the Company, had extended unsecured loans in aggregate principal outstanding amount of RM52,322,839 to the subsidiary of the Company, APSB, comprising: (i) a loan in principal outstanding amount of RM22,322,839 at a fixed interest rate of 4% per annum extended in FY2017, repayable on demand; and (ii) a loan in principal outstanding amount of RM30,000,000 pursuant to the loan agreement dated 14 February 2020 entered into between Dato' Malek and APSB (as supplemented by the supplemental letter agreement dated 3 November 2020) ("**DM Loan Agreement**") at a fixed interest rate of 8% per annum, repayable within one year (unless automatically extended) or on demand. Please refer to the Company's circular to Shareholders dated 9 October 2020 for further details on the DM Loan Agreement.
- (2) DMR Holdings (an associate of Dato' Malek) agreed to grant an unsecured loan in the principal outstanding amount not exceeding RM60,000,000 to APSB (as supplemented by the supplemental letter agreement dated 3 November 2020) ("**DMR Loan Agreement**") at a fixed interest rate of 8% per annum, repayable within one year (unless automatically extended) or on demand. Please refer to the Company's circular to Shareholders dated 9 October 2020 for further details on the DMR Loan Agreement.
- (3) This comprises the adjustment on the amount incorrectly billed by SSSB in respect of the sole and exclusive right to develop the Bukit Pelali land, which was approved by Shareholders at an extraordinary general meeting on 16 December 2016 (please refer to the Company's circular to Shareholders dated 29 November 2016 for further details).

Save for the above mentioned, there were no interested persons transactions of S\$100,000 or more for 4QFY2021.

16.8 Confirmation that the issuer has procured undertakings from all its directors and executive officers (in the format set out in Appendix 7H) under Rule 720(1)

The Company has received undertaking from all its directors and executive officers in the format as set out in Appendix 7H under Rule 720(1) of the Catalist Rules.

16.9 Negative confirmation pursuant to Rule 705(5)

The Board hereby confirms that, to the best of their knowledge, nothing has come to their attention which may render the unaudited financial results for 4QFY2021 to be false or misleading in any material aspect.

On behalf of the Board of Directors

Khong Chung Lun
Executive Director and Chief Executive Officer
11 August 2021

*This announcement has been prepared by the Company and reviewed by the Company's sponsor, Novus Corporate Finance Pte. Ltd. (the "**Sponsor**"), in compliance with Rule 226(2)(b) of the Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited (the "**SGX-ST**") Listing Manual Section B: Rules of Catalist.*

This announcement has not been examined or approved by the SGX-ST and the SGX-ST assumes no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, including the correctness of any of the statements or opinions made, or reports contained in this announcement.

The contact person for the Sponsor is Mr Andrew Leo, Chief Executive Officer, at 7 Temasek Boulevard, #18-03B Suntec Tower 1, Singapore 038987, telephone (65) 6950 2188.